## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PIPE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM	) CASE NO. 2011-00288
FILING OF ATMOS ENERGY	) CASE NO. 2011-00120
CORPORATION	)

## ORDER

On October 26, 2011, Atmos Energy Corporation ("Atmos") filed a motion to amend the Commission's Orders of September 7, 2011 in Case No. 2011-00288 and May 24, 2011, in Case No. 2011-00120. Atmos's motion states that its original filings in both cases contained identical typographical errors related to T-4 service volumetric parameters. Both filings set out "301-1,500 Mcf" and "Over 1,500 Mcf" instead of the correct volumetric parameters of "301-15,000 Mcf" and "Over 15,000 Mcf" for the T-4 service rate schedule. The Appendices in the Commission's Orders of September 7, 2011 and May 24, 2011 contained the erroneous 1,500 Mcf instead of the correct 15,000 Mcf. Atmos included revised tariff sheets with its motion.

The Commission finds that the Appendices to its Orders of September 7, 2011 and May 24, 2011 in Case Nos. 2011-00288 and 2011-00120, respectively, should be amended to reflect the correct volumetric parameters of "301-15,000 Mcf" and "Over 15,000 Mcf" for the T-4 service rate schedule.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED to be entered nunc pro tunc that:

1. The Appendices to the Commission's Orders of September 7, 2011, and May 24, 2011, in Case Nos. 2011-00288 and 2011-00120, respectively, are amended to

reflect that the volumetric parameters for Rate T-4 are 301-15,000 Mcf and Over 15,000 Mcf.

- 2. The revised tariff sheets filed by Atmos with its motion are approved.
- 3. All other provisions of the aforementioned Orders shall remain in full force and effect.

By the Commission

ENTERED

(24

JAN 12 2012

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTES

Executive Director

Case No. 2011-00288 Case No. 2011-00120 Mark A Martin Atmos Energy Corporation 3275 Highland Pointe Drive Owensboro, KY 42303